

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California

First Appellate District

Division Two

_____)	
BELINDA VAN TONDER, et al.,)	No. A104870
)	
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)	
)	(Judicial Council Coordination
v.)	Proceeding No. 4103)
)	
CHEVRON CORPORATION, at al.,)	
)	
Defendants/Respondents.)	
_____)	

Appeal from Order Denying Class Certification, San Francisco County Superior Court, Judge Carlos Bea

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

CRAIG E. STEWART #129530
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104-1500
Tel.: 415-626-3939
Fax: 415-875-5700

GENNARO A. FILICE III #06112
RICHARD V. NORMINGTON #130228
FILICE BROWN EASSA & MCLEOD LLP
1999 Harrison Street, 18th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel.: 510-444-3131
Fax: 510-839-7940

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The March 25, 1999 fire and resulting lawsuits.....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ claims.	7
C. Plaintiffs’ initial request for class certification.	7
D. The individuality of even plaintiffs’ narrowed claims.....	9
E. Trial court’s earlier class certification ruling and appellate proceedings.	10
F. Proceedings on remand.	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING IS ENTITLED TO GREAT DEFERENCE.	12
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	13
A. The trial court properly relied on the existence of individual issues of causation and damages in finding class certification inappropriate.	13
B. The individual issues, and the trial court’s ruling, go to issues of liability, not merely the amount of damages.....	24
C. The trial court’s finding that individual issues predominate is supported by substantial evidence.....	29
D. Plaintiffs’ “superiority” argument is misguided.	31
III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED “STREAMLINED” DAMAGES APPROACH IS UNFOUNDED AND INADEQUATE IN ANY EVENT TO SUPPORT CLASS CERTIFICATION.	34

A.	Class certification here is precluded by individual injury issues, not just amount of damages.....	34
B.	Plaintiffs’ proof was in any event insufficient.....	36
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE EXEMPLAR PROCESS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND ARE IN ANY EVENT ERRONEOUS.....	39
A.	The case management order is not reviewable on this appeal.....	39
B.	Plaintiffs’ challenge to the order is both waived and groundless.....	40
V.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR A “LIABILITY” ONLY CLASS.....	44
VI.	THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED CERTIFICATION OF A PUNITIVE DAMAGES CLASS.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Altman v. Manhattan Savings Bank</i> , 83 Cal. App. 3d 761 (1978)	14, 30
<i>Arch v. American Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	38, 45
<i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 715 (2004)	35, 37, 38, 42
<i>Block v. Major League Baseball</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 538 (1998)	12, 27
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	48
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	32, 43
<i>Brown v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 151 Cal. App. 3d 982 (1984)	14, 27
<i>Caro v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 18 Cal. App. 4th 644 (1993)	13
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir.1998)	36, 38
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> , 12 Cal. 3d 447 (1974)	passim
<i>D’Amico v. Sitmar Cruises, Inc.</i> , 109 Cal. App. 3d 323 (1980)	15
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 695 (1967)	27

<i>Emig v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 379 (D. Kan.1998)	45
<i>Estate of Mahoney v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 150 (S.D. Iowa 2001).....	39
<i>Frieman v. San Rafael Rock Quarry, Inc.</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 29 (2004)	23, 25, 29
<i>Fuhrman v. California Satellite Systems</i> , 179 Cal. App. 3d 408 (1986)	10, 15
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Services Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Hicks v. Kaufman & Broad Home Corp.</i> , 89 Cal. App. 4th 908 (2001)	27
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	35, 38
<i>In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 100 F.R.D. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	47
<i>In re Baycol Products</i> , 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003)	45, 49
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 910 F.Supp. 1460 (D. Haw. 1995).....	36
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>In re Federal Skywalk Cases</i> , 93 F.R.D. 415 (W.D. Mo. 1982).....	47
<i>In re Jackson National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 217 (W.D. Mich. 1998).....	45
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine Products Liability Litig.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 614 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....	16

<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 203 (S.D. Ohio 1996).....	45
<i>In re The Exxon Valdez</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Alaska 2004)	47
<i>In re Three Mile Island Litigation</i> , 87 F.R.D. 433 (M.D. Pa. 1980)	30
<i>Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 535 (W.D. Wis. 1998).....	18
<i>Izzi v. Mesquite Country Club</i> , 186 Cal. App. 3d 1309 (1986)	47
<i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1103 (1988)	14, 33
<i>Jones v. Dutra Construction Co.</i> , 57 Cal. App. 4th 871 (1997)	41
<i>Jordan v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 46 Cal. App. 4th 1245 (1996)	25, 26
<i>Kennedy v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 43 Cal. App. 4th 799 (1996)	14
<i>Koll-Irvine Center Property Owners Assn. v. County of Orange</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 1036 (1994)	21
<i>Liggett Group Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. App. 2003)	49
<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 429 (2000)	29
<i>Liodas v. Sahadi</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 278 (1977)	47
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1096 (2003)	passim
<i>McGhan Medical Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 11 Cal. App. 4th 804 (1992)	43

<i>Muao v. Grosvenor Properties, Ltd.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 1085 (2002)	40
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 910 (1978)	47
<i>Osborne v. Subaru of America, Inc.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 3d 646 (1988)	13, 27
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Angeletti</i> , 752 A.2d 200 (Md. App. 2000)	49
<i>Reese v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 1225 (1999)	12
<i>Rose v. Medtronics, Inc.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 3d 150 (1980)	14
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 893 (1996)	22
<i>Southwestern Refining Co. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000)	49
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1513 (2003).....	48, 50, 51
<i>Stilson v. Reader’s Digest Association, Inc.</i> , 28 Cal. App. 3d 270 (1972)	15
<i>Thompson v. American Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 544 (D. Minn. 1999)	17
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	48
<i>Venuto v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 22 Cal. App. 3d 116 (1971)	21, 22
<i>Zapata v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 578 (D. Kan. 1997)	39

Statutes and Codes

Civil Code	
Section 3295	48
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 904.1	39
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 36	41
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 906	39

Rules

California Rules of Court	
Rule 1855(b)	44
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23(c)(4).....	44

Other Authorities

6 B.E. Witkin, <i>Summary of California Law</i> , Torts, § 1316, p. 775 (9th ed. 1988)	25
